Decision No.___ 494733

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matvter of the Application of

C. R. Becker, d.b.a. Delivery Service
Company, for authority to establish
certain increased rates applicable to
Wholesale Service between points within
the Bast Bay Drayage Area and points in
Alameda, Contra Costa and Solano Counties
and to Retail Service between points
within the East Bay Drayage Area.

Application No. 34758

— N e N N e et e

In the Matter of the Investigation into
the rates, rules, regulations, charges,
allowances and practices of all common
carriers, highway carriers and c¢ity car-
riers relating to the transportation of
property in the City and County of San
Frangisco and the Counties of Alameda,
Contra Costa, Marin, Monterey, Napa,
Santa Clara, San Mateo, Santa Cruz, San
Benito, Solano and Sonoma.

Case No. 5441
(Petition No. 6)

— e N N NP e M S e

Clifton E. Brooks, Philip A. Winter and
C. R. Becker, for applicant and petitioner.
- Maurice A. Owens, for Draymen's Association of

Alameda County, in support of applicant and
petitioner. ‘

R. D. Boynton, for Truck Owners Association of
California and .Roger Ramsey, for United
Parcel Service, interested parties.

Je L. Pearson, for the Commission's staff.

CPINION

C. R. Becker, doing business as Delivery Service Company,
operates as a highway common carrier, a highway contract carrier and
a city carrier for the transportation of small shipments between

points in Zast Bay cities and surrounding territory. Theose oporations




A=3L758, C-54L1 (Pet.No.6) AH

. 1 |
commonly are referred to as parcel delivery services. In these

proceedings, Becker seeks an upward adjustment of 6 per cent in his

common carrier rates and also in certain minimum rates established

for parcel delivery service in the Eust Bay drayage area.2 The
proposals were consolidated for convenience of hearing and decision.

A public hearing of the matters was held at San Francisco
on November 18, 1953, before Examiner Jacopi.

The common carrier rates which would be adjusted under
Applicatiog No. 34758 are those named in Iteﬁs Nos. 100 and 105 of
applicant’s tariff C.P.U.C. No. 6 applicable to retail parcel deliv-
eries from retall stores to their customers situated in the East an
"cities shown in footaote 1 hereof and also those rates named in
Item No. 105 of applicant's tariff C.P.U.C. No. § for wholesale
parcel delivery service between the aforesaid cities and designated
surrounding territory. The minimum rates involved in Petition No. 6
in Case No. 5441 apply for wholesale parcel delivery service in the

Becker's highway common carrier operations ¢onsist of both retall
and wholesale parcel delivexry service between the East Bay cities
of Alameda, Albany, Berkeley, El Cerrito, Emeryville, Oakland and
Piedmont, and wholesale parcel delivery service between such c¢ities
and surrounding territory bounded generally by Vallejo, Antioch, .
Oakley, Brentwood, Livermore, Sunol and Warm Springs. The city.
carrier operations involve retail and wholesale parcel delivery
services within each of the aforesaid East Bay cities. The cone~
tract carrier services involve a very limited amount of retail.

parcel delivery performed as an accommodation to certain of its
shippers.

The East Bay drayage area is ¢omprised of the cities of Alameda,
Albany, Berkeley, Emeryville, Oakland and Piedmont.




A=34758, C-54LLYL (Pet. No. 6) AH

East Bay drayage area, éupra.3

The parcel delivery rates in question
generally vary with the number of shipments transported per week or

per month, as the case may be, and with the number of daily deliv-

eries provided. For special service, a higher basis of charge is

provided.

Becker testified that the revenues derived from the
present raves were insufficient to cover the cost of operation. It
was explained that the parcel delivery rates involved herein last
were adjusted by Decision No. 46544 of December 18, 1951, in Cases
Nos. 4108 and 4109. Evidence was offered showing that since that
time a number of upward adjustments had been made in the wages of
employees; including the establishment of a health and welfare plah;
and that advances had been experienced in the cost of fuel, fuel
taxes, materials and supplies; and State highway-user taxes. Accord-
ing to the witness, the proposed increase of 6 per cent in the rates
for the parcel delivery operations involved in these proceedings was
needed to §ustain the servicgs under the higher cost levels. ‘A like

adjustment, the witness said, was necessary and would be made, with

The minimum rates in question are named in Item No. 990 series of
City Carriers' Tariff No. 2-A = Highway Carriers' Tariff No. l-A.
The adjustment proposed in the minimum rates also would be made in
gecker's corrgsponding common carrier rates named in his tariff
.P.U. C-a NO. - . . .




T'"".alzn::'.z;or exception, in the rates charged for the company's permitted

Tearrier services not-involved‘he?ein'h

_ Studies of the. financial results anticipated if Becker's
bv@r—all operations were continued .under the present rates and cur-
“rent cost levels and what the estimated .results would be under the
" higher rates which are proposed were presented.by an auditor re-
‘. tained by Becker and also by a transportgtion engineer of the Com-
7”&ission's.staf£.5 In these calculations, all of the rate increases
proposed to be made for the over-all operations were provided for in
" the’ revenue estimates. Likewise, the operating expenses were 2d-
" ‘Justed to include the full effect of all known advances in costs.
The estimates as calculated by the auditor and by the staff engineer
" were based upon analyses of the company'S-book‘reco:ds~andvofvthe
" operating data maintained. The staff engineer developed additional -
. operating.data through on-the=-job studies of yehicle‘govements and
'terminal operations. It should be pointed out, however, that the
financial studies submitted by the two witnesses are not. entirely

comparable because of the different operating periods employed. The

:”auditor based his figures upon the operations for the period January l

1" - .

_Intracity movements within the East Bay drayage area and intercity

- "movements for distances of not more than 35 constructive miles, of

" parcels weighing 100 pounds or less per package or per piece deliv-

ered from retail stores are not subject to the established minimum
rates. The permitted carrier rates which would not be increased
are those for a recently established "overnight parcel delivery
service™ which is still in the development stage. Assertedly, the

~ " slower movements in these operations were less expensive to handle

' ~than the other parcel deliveries which invelved delivery to the.

..~ consignee the same day the parcels were received from the shipper.

The overnight service accounts for about 2 per cent of the total
- revenue derived from the over-all operations. '

5 .
The auditor's studies showed also that the company .earned from its
' over-all operations net operating revenue of $4,581 vefore provisicm
. for income taxes under the present rates in the period January 1 to
'~ ‘September 11, 1953. The corresponding operating ratio was 96.7 per
"I cent based on revenues of $138,795 and expenses of $134,21L. It
v - " wag pointed out, however, that the book operating results included
oo lr'various increases in expenses only .for the portion of the aforesaid
- 'period during which they were in effect. C

-

ﬂ“-




A-34L728, C=5LL) (Pet No. 6) AH

to September 11, 1953; whereas the engineer used those for the
12-month period ended September 11, 1953. As summarized from the
exhibits submitted by the witnesses, the estimated earning position
of Becker's over-all operations under the present rates and‘the in:
creased rates which would be observed in the future are as follows:
Estimated Revenues and Operating Expenses
for the Over-all Parcel Delivery Operations

Under the Present and Proposed Rates for
.. the Pericds Indicated Below

Applicant(l) Commission Engineer<2)
rresent rroposed rresent Froposed
Rates Rates Rates Rates

Revenues $138,795  $147,122 $202,960  $214,591

Operating Expenses: : ' o
Maintenance 11,664 11,664 17,354 17,354
Transportation 80,567 80,567  117,1L4 117,144
Terminal L,702 4,702 6,704 6,704
Traffic 8,544 8,54k i2,727 12,727
Insurance and Safety 4,536 4,536 6,680 ,680
Administrative ‘

and General. 21,616 21,616 29,575 29

60L
Depreciation 5,110 5,110 6,827 6,827

Operating Taxes ’

and Licenses 3 Thls 4,094 5,131 5,207
Total Expenses $1L0;483  $140,833 $202,142  $202,247

Net Before Income Taxes (J 1,688) & 6,289 § 818 $ 12,344
Income Taxes - lj837 151 41025

Net After Income Taxes - $ 4,402 667 § 8,320
Operating Ratio 10L.4% 97.01% 99.7% 96.12%
(1) Estimated results based on operations for the period

January 1 to September 11, 1953.

(2) Estimated results based on operations for the
12~month period ended September 11, 1953,

( ) - Indicates loss.




A-34759;‘C-5Lh13(éet;No“G)lAH

The principal difference in the foregoing figures in-
volves the bases used in the calculations of depreciation expense.
For the revenue equirment and the service cars, depreciation expense
was developed by the auditor in accordance with thé'&-year’service
life provided for in the book depreciavion schedule. The staff engi-
neer, on the other hand, allowed annual depreciation expense based on -
service lives of 6 years for revenue equipment and 4 years for service
cars which he found to be the company's actual experience. On this
record, the staff engineer's estimates of the Opefating results appear
more accurﬁtely to reflect the various conditions surrounding the
services in question and will be adopted for the purpose of these pro-
¢ceedings.

The executive secretary of the Draymen's Association of
Alameda County testified that Becker's proposal had been considered
by his organization and that it was in favor of the granting of the
sought rate adjustment#. An investigapion of the Bast Bay carriers
affected by the minimum rates in issue, he said, discioéed'that
Becker was the only carrier operating wholly in this field. He said
also that parcel delivery service was provided by other East Bay car-
riers only to a limited extent and then only as a conven;énce to tneir
patrons. No one appeared in obposition to the rate religf snght~
herein. |

The evidence of record is convincing that the present.
parcel delivery rates involved in these proceedings are iésufficient
and that the higher rates proposed are neceésary to maintain the
services. ‘ "

Upon consideration of all of the facts and circumstances
of record, we are of the opinion and hereby find thaﬁ-the iﬁcrease
of 6 per cent in parcel delivery rates as sought in these proceedings
is justified. |

b




A-34758, C=-5441 (Pet. No. 6) AE

Based on the evidence of record and on the conclusions
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that C. R. Becker, doing business as
Delivery Service Company, be and he is hereby authorized to establish
in his Tariff No. 6, C.P.U.C. No. 6, and in Tariff No. 9, C;P.U.C;
Ne. 9, on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to
the public, the increased parcel delivery rates aé set forth in
Zxhibits "D" and "E", respectively, of Application No. 34758, as
amended, filed in these proceedings; that the foregoing authority
is subject to the express condition that applicant will never urge
before this Commission in any proceeding under Section 734 of the
Public Utilities Code, or in any other proceeding, that the oPmnzon
and order herein constitute a finding of fact of the reasonableness
of any particular rate or charge, and that the filing of‘rétes‘and
charges pursuant to the authority herein granted will be comstrued
as consent to this condition; and that the authority herein granted
shall expire unless exercised within sixty days after the effective
date of this order. ‘7

IT IS HEREBY FURTHZR ORDERED that City Carriers' Tariff
No. 2-A - Highway Carriers' Tariff No. l-A (Appendix "A" of becision
No. 41362, as amended) be and it is hereby further amended by in-
corporating therein, to become efféctive January 15, 1954, Fifth |
Revised Page 4O cancels Fourth Reviséd Page 4O, attached hereto_and'
by this reference made a part hereof; and that tariff publications




A=34758, C-5L4b1l (Pet. No: 6) AH

of common carrier réspondents filed as a result of this ordering
paragraph may be made effective on not less than five days’ notice
to the Commission and to the public.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the
date heredf. -
Daved at .ol Zo/ p o e , California; this &
day of _A//(a/ﬁﬁ/f//p/ -, 1953,

- Presi‘&ent
Q["ﬂ//,,”/f?"\?ﬁ;ﬁ

Dg%i/z/ >

' gommissioners




Fifth Revised Pége eoss 40O ‘ -
Cancels CITY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. 2-A
Fourth Revised Page .... 40 HIGHWAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. l1-A

SECTION 3 - COMMODITY RATES (Continued)
In cents per 100 pounds, except as noted

COMMODITY RATE

PARCEL CITY DELIVERY (Wholesale Only) In Cents

Per

Within and between all zones, and applies on Package
packages containing property, weighing not
to exceed (1)40 pounds per package, and
only on deliveries from jobbers, whole-
salers, industries and retail stores o
other jobbers, wholesalers, industries and
retail stores.

1l t0 and including 50 packages per oonth
Qver 50 ™ © " 100 " 1 "
” loo ” ” " boo
LOO packages per menth

(1) On all packages excceding 40 pounds cach
in weight, ecach additional 25 pounds or
fraction thercof shall be considered an
additional package and charge will ve at
the rates applicable for a 40 pound
package.

PARCEL CITY DELIVERIES In Cents
' Per
Within and between all zones, and cpplies on Package
deliverics from manufacturcrs, manufacturers'
agents, wholesalers, Jjobbers and commercial
distributors. (See Notes 1 and 2.)

Weight per package, 70 pounds or less 16
Plus:2
NOTE l.--The comnsignor must clect in writing gents for
in advance to utilize the rate. in 2ach
this item for all packages weighing pound or
70 pounds or less tendercd to the fraction
carrier during any calendar week. ?hereof.
: {See
NOTE 2.--A1l charges must be prepaid. , Note 3.)

NOTE 3.--An additional charge of 20 c¢ents for
each $100 or fraction thereof shall
be assessed for ezch C.0.D. collected|

OIncrease, Decision No. L0433

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 15, 1954

| Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,].
. San Francisco,. Californiz.
Correction No. 14l '




